## 502770600 04/16/2014

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2817195

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |  |  |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |  |  |
|-------------------|----------------|--|--|
| WILLIAM KENDRICK  | 01/17/2013     |  |  |
| GUARDIAN FDS, LLC | 01/17/2013     |  |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SENTRY DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS, INC. |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 23 MARINER WAY                        |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | MONSEY                                |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                              |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10952                                 |  |  |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number    |  |  |  |  |
|---------------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|
| PCT Number:         | US1259789 |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number: | 61545756  |  |  |  |  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (713)238-8008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 712-238-8000

Email: ewilliams@conleyrose.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW R. MOSCICKI

Address Line 1: 1001 MCKINNEY ST., SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3190-00201            |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MATTHEW R. MOSCICKI   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Matthew R. Moscicki/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/16/2014            |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

502770600

| source=Guardian_to_Sentry_assignment3 | 3190-00201#page1.tif |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| source=Guardian_to_Sentry_assignment3 | 3190-00201#page2.tif |
| source=Guardian_to_Sentry_assignment3 | 3190-00201#page3.tif |
| source=Guardian_to_Sentry_assignment3 | 3190-00201#page4.tif |

### **EXHIBIT B**

## **Assignment of Patent Rights**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GUARDIAN FDS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and WILLIAM KENDRICK, an individual, with a joint business address at 3009 S. John Reddit Drive, Suite EPMB #108, Lufkin, Texas 75904 (individually and jointly referred to as "Guardian" and/or "Assignor"), and SENTRY DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS, INC., a New York Corporation with a business address at 23 Mariner Way, Monsey NY 10952 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

(a) the patent(s) and patent applications(s) listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patent(s)");

(b) all patents and patent applications: (i) to which any of the Patent Rights directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;

(c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations, in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations,

divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);

(d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(e) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patent Rights that: (i) are included in any claim in the Patents, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents, and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents;

(f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(g) all copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks and associated good will

which exist or may be granted on the Patents;

(h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement;

(i) all know-how, including all information, including without limitation

trade secrets, whether or not patentable, relating to, used in, or useful in connection with the Patent Rights, or any methods or devices which are claimed to result in and be useful in connection with the Patent Rights; and

(j) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (i): [(a)-(i) collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"].

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor warrants that: (i) Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Patents and Patent Rights; (ii) that such Patents and Patent Rights have not been previously licensed, pledged, assigned, or encumbered; and (iii) that this Assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Patents and Patent Rights to Assignee. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights to the Patents and Patent Rights in Assignor. Assignor further agrees to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers and applications and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents and Patent Rights in all countries.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Signature(s)/execution(s) on the following page]

The rest of this page is left intentionally blank.

|                          | IN                  |  | WHEREOF,<br>January 17, 20  |                            | Assignment                     | of         | Patent  | Rights                               | is                       | executed                     | at            |
|--------------------------|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|--------------------------------|------------|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|
| ASSI                     | GNC                 | )R:  |   |                            |                                |            |   |                                      |                          |                              |               |
| GUAF                     | RDI/                | NN FDS, LL                                     | C.  |                            |                                |            |   |                                      |                          |                              |               |
| By: _/<br>Name<br>Title: |                     | Milliam<br>Manage                              | Kendrick<br>ar  | ».                         | :                              |            |   |                                      |                          |                              |               |
| By:_{<br>Name            | (AL)<br>?           | WILIA  | M KENDRICK  | (, Indi                    | īvidually                      |            |   |                                      |                          |                              |               |
|                          |                     | : <u>[**a</u><br>of <u>Hava's</u>              |   |                            | گر هند د                       | ×.         |   |                                      |                          |                              |               |
| me on instrur            | the<br>nent<br>at b | basis of sati:<br>and acknow<br>y his/her sigr | 2013, before with the property of the property of the property of the instrument of | ce) to<br>rat he<br>rstrum | be the person<br>/she executed | who<br>the | ose name in the entition that | e is subsi<br>his/her a<br>iy upon t | orib<br>utho<br>och:<br> | ed to the wi<br>orized capac | thin<br>city, |

## EXHIBIT A

# PATENT(S) AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Provisional Patent Application Serial No.: 61/545,756 filed October 11, 2011 International Patent No.: PCT/US 12/59789

Title of Invention: Depressurization Systems for a Transformer

Patent Described as attached, pursuant to the filing

**PATENT REEL: 032689 FRAME: 0633** 

RECORDED: 04/16/2014